Wiltshire Council

———— s —

AGENDA

Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board

Place: Wiltshire & Swindon History Centre, Cocklebury Road, Chippenham,
Wiltshire, SN15 3QN

Date: Monday 2 September 2024

Time: 6.30 pm

Including the Parishes of: Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham, Chippenham
Without, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St
Michael, Langley Burrell Without, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin,
Sutton Benger, Yatton Keynell.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyonewho wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please
contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Networking opportunity from 6.00pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agendato Stuart Figini (Senior Democratic Services
Officer), direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on directlines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

CllrRoss Henning, Lowden and Rowden (Chair)
Clir Dr Nick Murry, Monkton (Vice-Chair)

ClIr Liz Alstrom, Chippenham Hardens & Central
ClIr Nick Botterill, By Brook

ClirClare Cape, Pewsham

ClIr Adrian Foster, Chippenham Sheldon


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington

Clir Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and Hunters Moon
Clir Kathryn Macdermid, Chippenham Hardenhuish
ClIr Nic Puntis, Chippenham Cepen Park & Derriads

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequentbroadcast. Atthe
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirmif all or part of the meeting is being
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes
within the Council.

By submitting a statement or quest
[...]
nks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105

Strategic Engagement & Partnerships Manager (SEPM) — Ros Giriffiths — email:
Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk
Democratic Services Officer — Stuart Figini - Email: stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 3


mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk

Items to be considered

Time

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.
Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting
held on 10 June 2024.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations
granted by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 18)

The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising
from previous meetings of the Area Board:

e Update on the Families and Children’s Transformation
(FACT) Family Help Project

e Update on Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT)
Transitional Safeguarding Project

e Overview of Wiltshire Youth Council

e Gypsies and Travellers Development Plan Consultation

Information Items (Pages 19 - 58)

The Board is asked to note the following Information items:

Community First — August 2024
Healthwatch Wiltshire — Annual Report 2023/24

e Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) —
August2024

Partner and Community Updates (Pages 59 - 62)

Written Updates
The Board is asked to note any written and online updates attached
to the agenda from the following:

e Neighbourhood Policing Team

Verbal Updates
To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including:

e Parish Forum Notes — copy attached for the meeting held

Page 4




on 19 June 2024 (Inc. Parish and Town Councils
updates)
e Other Community Groups

Community Infrastructure Levy and S106

The Area Board, at its last meeting on 10 June 2024, whilst
considering Local Highway and Footpath Improvement Group
recommendations, asked for further clarity in relation to Community
Infrastructure Levy funding and S106 processes for schemes and
projects in the Chippenham community area.

The Director of Planning — Nic Thomas and the Cabinet Member —
CllIr Botterill will lead a discussion on this matter followed by a
guestion and answer session.

Chippenham Borough Lands Charity

To receive a presentation from Beth Gardner, CEO of Chippenham
Borough Lands Charity introducing the work of the charity and
providing an update on the charity’s strategic priorities.

Area Board Funding (Pages 63 - 68)

To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for
funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below:

Remaining Budgets (current Balance /if all grants are
approved):

Community Area Older & Vulnerable | YoungPeople
Grant

£33,027.00 £7,150.00 £21,500.00
£26,027.00 £650.00 £9,000.00

Area Board Initiatives:

Ref/Link | Grant Details Amount
Requested

n/a

Community Area Grants:

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount
Requested
ABG1914 | Chippenham Cycle Network £5,000

Development Group — Stainers Way
shared use path improvements

ABG1960 | St Peters Church —Community Hall £2,000
Area Flooring Project

Page 5


https://www.cblc.org.uk/
https://www.cblc.org.uk/
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1914
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1960

10

Older & Vulnerable Grants:

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount
Requested
ABG1881 | Wiltshire Scrapstore and Resource £2,500
Centre — Supported volunteer
placements for older people
ABG1898 | Chippenham Rugby Football Club— | £5,000
Mixed ability Team Cavaliers
ABG1906 | Wiltshire Rural Music - Keep Music | £1,500
In Mind helping older people
especially those living with
dementia
Young People Grants:
Ref/Link Grant Details Amount
Requested
ABG1932 | Rag and Bone Arts CIC — £5,000
Chippenham Teen Improvisors and
Designers Take 2
ABG1959 | We Hear You - Counsellingin £5,000
Chippenham for young people aged
13 to 19 affected by cancer

Delegated Funding
The Board is asked to note any funding awards made underthe
Delegated Funding Process, by the Strategic Engagement&
Partnership Manager, between meetings due to matters of urgency:

e None

Furtherinformation on the Area Board Grant system can be found

here.

Area Board Priority Updates

To receive an update presentation from the Strategic Engagement
& Partnership Manager and consider further the following proposed
priorities for 2024/25:

e Youth engagement and positive activity opportunities (Clirs
Macdermid, Alstrom, Foster, Hutton and Henning)

e Addressing climate change and nature recovery (Cllrs Murry
and Macdermid)

e Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older
and vulnerable adults (Cllr Cape)

e Supporting the local economy and addressing cost of living

Page 6



https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1881
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1898
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1906
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1932
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1959
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants

11

12

13

challenges (Clirs Greenman and Henning)
¢ Reducing anti-social behaviour (Cllrs Alstrom and Henning)

Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)
(Pages 69 - 106)

To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising
from the last LHFIG meeting held on 25 July 2024, as set out in the
attached report.

Urgent ltems

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider
as a matter of urgency.

Future Meeting Dates and Close

Future Meeting Dates (6.30-8.30pm):

e 4 November 2024
e 10 February 2025

For information on applying fora grant or grantapplication
deadlines forthese meetings, contact the Strategic Engagement&
Partnerships Manager (SEPM) — Ros Griffiths — email:
Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 7



mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk




Wilishire Counclil

—— e —

MINUTES

Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board

Place: Wiltshire & Swindon History Centre, Cocklebury Road,
Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 3QN

Date: 10 June 2024

Start Time: 6.30 pm
Finish Time: 9.20 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Stuart Figini(Senior Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail)
stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council's website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Ross Henning (Chairman), Clir Dr Nick Murry (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Liz Alstrom,
ClIr Nick Botterill, Cllr Clare Cape, Clir Adrian Foster, ClIr Peter Hutton and

Cllr Kathryn Macdermid

Wiltshire Council Officers

Xx — Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager
Xx — Area Board Delivery Officer

Xx — Democratic Services Officer

Xx — Director xx (allocated to the Area Board)

Partners

Wiltshire Police — Inspector xx

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service — Station Manager xx
--- Add any PC reps that give updates ------

Total in attendance:

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Minute

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

No..

82

Election of Chairman

Resolved:

To appoint Cllr Ross Henning as Chairman of Chippenham and Villages
Area Board for the forthcoming year.

83

Election of Vice-Chairman

Resolved:

To appoint Cllr Dr Nick Murry as Vice-Chairman of Chippenham and
Villages Area Board for the forthcoming year.

84

Apologies

Apologies were received from:

e CllrHoward Greenman
e ClIrNic Puntis

85

Minutes

Decision
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2024 were agreed as a

correct record and signed by the Chairman.

86

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

87

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman provided an update on the following matters:

e Highways Matters Q and A — The SEPM reminded the Area Board of the
Highway Matters meeting held in December 2023 and referred to the
many questions received prior to and during the meeting. The SEPM
explained that the majority of questions had received responses and
these were available to view on the Council’s website at this link to the
Area Board’s meeting on 11 December 2023. The Area Board noted that
Highways intended to hold member briefings on the subject matter
shortly.

e Consultation on the Licensing Policy —the written update was noted.

e Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement — the written update
was noted.

Page 2 of 9

Page 2



https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=14996&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=14996&Ver=4

e Multiply - National Numeracy Day — the written update was noted.

88

Information ltems

The board noted the following information items:

e Community First
e Healthwatch Wiltshire
e Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System)

89

Partner and Community Updates

To questions The Area Board received a number of updates from Partners and
community organisations as detailed below:

1. Neighbourhood policing Team
The Area Board received a written update and presentation from Insp
Pete Foster, Wiltshire Police, which included detail aboutthe Community
Policing Team, Wiltshire Police coming out of special measures, the
Police community commitment, community engagements, Chippenham
town and rural areas crime and incident statistics, operational priorities
andthe CCTV van.

Members commented on the upgrading of the CCTV van equipment and
welcomed its continual role in the Chippenham community area and
occasionally further afield, aspirations to increase the number of special
constables and the ability to call on additional support when needed, the
reporting of retail theft and the pro-active action taken by the police to
engage with the issue and contact with retail organisations and the work
of the Police Scrutiny Panels and how to sign up as a Panel member.

The Chairman thanked Insp Pete Foster for attending the Area Board
meeting, responding to questions and to continue the great work in
Chippenham.

2. Wiltshire Road Safety Partnership
The Area Board received a presentation from Perry Payne, Wiltshire
Road Safety Partnership, which included detail aboutthe members of the
Partnership, the three main workstreams — engineering, education and
enforcement, careless or inconsiderate driving, community speed watch —
including statistical data and traffic survey information forthe
Chippenham area and emergingissues.

The Partnership representative responded to a number of comments and
guestions as follows:

e Complimentsto the good work of the Police in reducing the
number of ‘car gangs’ in supermarket car parks, although it

Page 3 of 9

Page 3




appeared that the issue of speeding had migrated to the A350 and
there was a need for additional signage to encourage lower
speeds - it was suggested that a request would need to be
considered by the appropriate Parish Council priorto the LHFIG
and Wiltshire Council.

e Furtherinformation aboutthe Drive Plus Assessments for older
drivers and subsidised drivers through the Pass Plus Scheme is
available from Jane Deeley, Road Safety manager, Wiltshire
Council.

¢ Anissue of motorcyclists using cycle lanes and ignoring signs
indicating no motor vehicles —to forward details to the Partnership
Representative who would pass on the information to the local
Police unitin the area.

e Timeframes for receiving Traffic Survey results from Speed
Indicator Devices, in particular Canal Road, Chippenham — details
are available from Wiltshire Council.

e Appreciation for the Police and Crime Commissioner making
speeding one of his priorities and the increase in road policing
unitsin the County.

The Chairman thanked Perry Payne, Partnership Representative for his
very informative presentation.

. Age UK Update

The written report attached to the agenda pack was noted.

. Parish and Town Councils

Clir Clare Cape and ClIr Nick Murry reported that the recent referendum
for the Chippenham Neighbourhood Plan was successful with 86% of
residents supporting the Plan. The Plan would now be ‘made’ by Wiltshire
Council and become part of the development plan, for making decisions
and recommendations on planning applications in the Chippenham area.

. Parish Forum

The Area Board received the notes of the Parish Forum meeting held on
20 March 2024. The Chairman thanked Cllr Greenman for re-establishing
the Forum.

. Other Community Groups

There were no reports from other community groups.

90

Community Asset Transfer

The Ar
[...]
ange, supporting mental
wellbeing older/vulnerable adults, supporting the local economy and reducing
anti-social behaviour.

In addition, the Area Board were provided with information summarising the
Community Survey and its top priorites and the CAJSNA data. A video
message was also shown from Kate Blackburn in connection with the CAJSNA
data.

The Area Board commented on a number of issues including the impact of
purdah during the local elections in 2025 on grant funding applications and
suggested that applicants should be encouraged to submit applications for
consideration at the Area Board meeting on 10 February 2025; Area Board
support for activities where a grant application had not been submitted; the
difficulties being experienced by food banks in providing enough food to cater for
demand and funding available from the Government through the Household
Support Fund.

Page 5 of 9

Page 5




The Area Board also received a report from ClIr Alstrom and watched a video of
the activities provided during the Teen Takeover event on 11 June 2024 in
Chippenham. A survey available during the event provided feedback from
attendees about the most popular activities available, the activities they would
like to see in Chippenham, other general information aboutthe age and where
attendees lived, how the event was advertised and feedback from parents and
organisations. ClIr Alstrom thanked Louisa Young and Ros Griffiths from
Wiltshire Council for their invaluable help. The Chairman thanked CllIr Alstrom
for a very impressive event, and Cllr Macdermid for arranging funding from
Persimmon Homes, who it was understood would be willing to contribute further
if a similar event was held during 2025.

The Area Board considered and reflected on the proposed priorities for the
coming year as detailed below and felt that each priority required more in-depth
scrutiny in order to provide a link with the priorities highlighted by the CAJSNA:

e youth engagementand positive activity opportunities (Cllrs Macdermid,
Alstrom, Foster, Hutton and Henning)

e addressing climate change (Clirs Murry and Macdermid)

e supporting positive mental health and wellbeing and reducing social
isolation (Cllr Cape)

e supporting the local economy and cost of living crisis (Clirs Greenman
and Henning)

¢ reducing anti-social behaviour (Clirs Alstrom and Henning)

In considering the appointments to outside bodies, the Area Board felt that the
appointments should remain the same for the forthcoming yearto provide a level
of continuity with the various Groups.

Decision:

1) Thatthe end of year report be noted.

2) That the priority themes for 2024/25 remain the same, with actions to
address the CAJSNA to be agreed at the next co-ordinating meeting
and Addressing Climate Change to be updated to Addressing
Climate Change and Nature Recovery.

3) That the appointments to outside bodies, detailed below be agreed
for 2024/25

Outside Body Councillor Representative

Chippenhammulti-Agency |cjir kathryn MacDermid and Clir Ross
Forum Henning

Page 6 of 9

Page 6



Chippenham Town Team

Cllr Liz Alstrom

Chippenham Arts Team

Cllr Ross Henning and ClIr Liz Alstrom

Chippenham Pride

Clir Liz Alstrom

Chippenham Climate Forum

ClIrNick Murry

Chippenham Parish Forum

Cllr Howard Greenman

Community Safety Forum

CllrRoss Henning

Priority Working Group

Councillor Representative

Local Youth Network

Cllr Adrian Foster, ClIr Peter Hutton, Clir
Kathryn MacDermid, ClIr Liz Alstrom and
CllrRoss Henning

Health and Wellbeing

Cllr Clare Cape

Climate and Ecological
[Emergency Forum

CllIr Nick Murry and ClIr Kathryn
MacDermid

LHFIG Councillor

Cllr Nic Puntis, Cllr Ross Henning, Clir
Nick Botterill and Clir Adrian Foster

Representative

92

Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)

The Area Board received the notes of the LHFIG meeting held on 30 April 2024
and considered the recommendations arising from those meetings.

The Area Board discussed Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding and
noted that a review is currently underway with Cabinetreceiving areport later in
the year. Following the discussion, it was suggested that the Chairman contact
the appropriate Cabinet Members for an update on the allocation of CIL funding
for schemes and projects in the Chippenham community area. The Chairman
informed the Area Board that he had requested an officer to attend the next
Area Board meeting to provide furtherinformation aboutthe differences between
CIL and Section 106 funding.

Resolved:

Page 7 of 9

Page 7




1. Toreceive the notes of the meeting held on 30 April 2024.
2. Toapprove the following funding allocations:

e 4-23-4 Marshfield Road, Chippenham - £12000 (E6000 LHFIG,
£6000 CTC (to be confirmed)) for substantive bid.

o 4-24-06 The Green Biddestone - £500 (E350 LHFIG, £150
Biddestone PC (to be confirmed)) for road markings.

3. That the Chairman discuss the progress of Community
Infrastructure Levy funding for schemes and projects in the
Chippenham community area with the appropriate Cabinet members
and report back to the Area Board members.

93

Area Board Funding

The Area Board considered a number of applications for Community Area
Grants, Older and Vulnerable Grants and Young People Grants and heard from
the applicants.

Resolved:
1. Community Area Grants:
e Chippenham Corsham and Box Primary Care Network —to award

£500 towards Health prevention scheme in the community setting
using social prescribes

2. Older and Vulnerable Grants
e Chippenham Day Centre — to award £550 towards the activities
programme

(The Area Board raised a concern about a portion of the grant
covering the increased wage costs of the activities organiser.
The SEPM explained that the Older and Vulnerable grants
covered revenue expenses and the wage element was an
accepted revenue cost).
3. Young People Grants:

e Wiltshire Council-£1,000 awarded to the Storytelling Pilot Project

(Approved in March 2024 under delegated authority)

e Youth Adventure Trust — to award £4,000 towards supporting

Page 8 of 9

Page 8




disadvantaged young people in Chippenham.

e TheRISEtrust Youth —to award £5,000 towards Chippenham RISE

youth work.
94 Urgent ltems
There were no urgentitems.
95 Future Meeting Dates and Close

The Area Board noted that the next meeting would be held on 2 September

2024 between 6.30pm and 8.30pm, venue to be confirmed.

Page 9

Page 9 of 9







Wiltshire Council
R ——

Area Board Briefing Note
Update on the FACT Family Help Project

Service: Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT)
Date prepared: August 2024
Further enquiries to: Simon Thomas
Direct contact: Simon.thomas@wiltshire.gov.uk
Background

In early 2023, the Wiltshire Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Partnership launched its
Family Help project to enhance the local arrangements for the delivery of early intervention and
prevention services for children, young people and families.

What do we mean by ‘Family Help’?
Wiltshire’s multi-agency Family Help arrangements enable children, young people and families to
access the right help at the right time through a co-ordinated approach to prevention and early
intervention through:
* a co-ordinated approach at a whole population/universal level to prevent needs from arising
and to build resilience across all residents
* a robust multi-agency approach to identifying any additional needs at the earliest point and
providing effective joined-up support that prevents the needs from escalating further
We use the term ‘Family Help’ to stress that the focus is on working with families and to avoid historical
confusion associated with the term ‘Early Help'.

Summer ‘24 Update

The project is now focussed on understanding the learning from the various strands of work and
particularly the locality-based pilot activity in Warminster and Westbury with a view to embedding the
successful features into the County-wide model for Family Help.

The Warminster and Westbury Pilot

What we 

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Wiltshire & Swindon History Centre, Cocklebury Road, 

Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 3QN 

Date:  2 September 2024 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini(Senior Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 

stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 

Cllr Ross Henning (Chair), Cllr Dr Nick Murry (Vice-Chair), Cllr Liz Alstrom, 
Cllr Nick Botterill, Cllr Adrian Foster, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Peter Hutton and 

Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 
 
  

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 

  
Xx – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Xx – Area Board Delivery Officer 

Xx – Democratic Services Officer 
Xx – Director xx (allocated to the Area Board)  

 
 

Partners 

Wiltshire Police – Inspector xx 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Station Manager xx 

--- Add any PC reps that give updates ------ 
 
Total in attendance:  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

96   Apologies 

 Apologies were received from: 

 

• Cllr Nic Puntis 

• Cllr Clare Cape 

97   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2024 were agreed as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 

98   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Dr Nick Murry declared an interest in agenda item 9 – Area Board Funding 
and in particular the grant application from Chippenham Cycle Network 

Development Group – Stainers Way, as he was the Chairman of the Group. Cllr 
Dr Murry did not speak or vote on this funding application. 

99   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman provided an update on the following matters: 

 

• Update on the Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Family 

Help Project – the written update was noted 
 

• Update on Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Transitional 

Safeguarding Project – the written update was noted 
 

• Overview of Wiltshire Youth Council – Cllr Peter Hutton welcomed the 
briefing note and highlighted the important work of the Voice and 

Participation Group in providing an opportunity for the voice of young 
people to be heard through the Youth Council as they engage in local 
governance and community development issues in Wiltshire. Cllr Hutton 

referred to a couple of ‘Dragons Den’ style events recently held by the 
Youth Council and suggest that this could be replicated at a future 

Chippenham and Villages Area Board meeting in the early part of 2025. 
The Chair, Cllr Henning highlighted his wish to see stronger links 
between the Area Board and the Youth Council, although he was aware 

that safeguarding issues would need to be discussed further at future 
Chippenham Local Youth Network meetings. The written briefing was 

noted. 
 

• Gypsies and Travellers Development Plan Consultation – The Chair gave 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

details of consultation events coming up for communities to have their 
say on the Gypsies and Travellers Development Plan. The Director of 
Planning, Nic Thomas confirmed how communities could attend the 

online event and the drop-in events held at venues across the county. 
The Director of Planning explained that Area Board would not receive 

feedback from these events as alternative arrangements were in place. 
Cllr Botterill indicated that he took the opportunity to visit the site for the 
Chippenham area where an increase in 3 spaces was being proposed. 

Details of the engagement events were noted.  

100   Information Items 

 The board noted the following information items: 
 

• Community First – The Chair confirmed that he would be attending the 
Community First AGM being held on 9 October 2024.  

• Healthwatch Wiltshire – The Chair highlighted financial information 
detailed in the Annual Report 2023/24.  

• Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) – The Chair 
welcomed the good work being undertaken by BSW Together and drew 
attention to oral health issues especially for children and the current lack 

of NHS Dentists.   

101   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received a number of updates from Partners and community 

organisations as detailed below: 
 

1. Neighbourhood Policing Team 

The Area Board received a written update and presentation from Insp 
Pete Foster, Wiltshire Police, which included detail about the Commun ity 

Policing Team, Wiltshire Police coming out of special measures, the 
Police community commitment, community engagements, Chippenham 
town and rural areas crime and incident statistics, operational priorities 

and public space protection order.   
 

Members commented on: 
 

• the positive links with the Licensing Team  

• PSPO consultation  

• knife amnesty  

• request to attend the next Parish Forum to speak about Road 
Safety issues  

• connections between the different types of speed watches 
including SIDS and Parish Speed Watch  

• update on the review of Wiltshire Police  

• farmers protecting assets to reduce instances of illegal activities 

• cash for crash  



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

• statistics and the impact of violence against the Police  

• the reporting of suspicious activities where it appears shops are 

being used as fronts for crime  

• inconsiderate parking, and  

• the positive increase in Police communications with communities    

 
The Chairman thanked Insp Pete Foster for attending the Area Board 

meeting, responding to questions and to continue the great work in 
Chippenham. 

 

2. Parish Forum Notes 
The Area Board received the notes of the Parish Forum meeting held on 

19 June 2024. 
 

3. Town and Parish Council Updates 

There were no verbal updates. 
  

4. Other Community Groups 

• Alison Butler – Carers Champion/Rural Representative 

commented on the importance of the post office in local 
communities, especially with the number of banks closing. Cllr 
Greenman provided an update and responded to comments about 

the Post Office Horizon IT scandal in his role as a Sub-Postmaster 
and the President of the National Federation of Sub-Postmasters, 

South west Regional Council. 

• Alison Butler also commented on NHS dentists, the importance of 
warm spaces following the Government proposals to withdrawn 

winter fuel payments for pensioners. Cllr Foster reported that 
Sheldon Road Methodist Church, Chippenham would be open ing 

as a warm space on Mondays and Saturdays and providing free 
community lunches on Saturdays.  

 

102   Community Infrastructure Levy and S106 

 The Area Board received a verbal report from the Director of Planning, Nic 
Thomas and Cabinet Member for Finance, Development Management and 
Strategic Planning, Cllr Nick Botterill, about Community Infrastructure Levy and 

Section 106 funding processes. 
 

The Area Board were informed that S106 (Section 106) agreements are 
negotiated between the local authority and the developer and address site-
specific mitigation required for a new development, whereas CIL is a broader 

infrastructure funding source that can be introduced by local authorities but is 
not required. CIL is intended for general infrastructure contributions, 

while S106 obligations are for specific mitigation, and S106 agreements are 
more flexible and negotiated on a case-by-case basis, while CIL is a 
standardised levy. 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 
The Cabinet Member and Director of Planning explained that on occasions, and 
due to the length of time in completing large-scale developments, Parish 

Councils/communities may have different opinions about the use of CIL/S106 
funding as priorities may well have changed between the initial consultation and 

final build phases. The following comments and issues were responded to 
during the meeting:   
 

• There was a view that Chippenham had received a larger share of 
funding towards various mitigation schemes/sustainable projects. 

• The process/criteria for adding items onto the CIL list, agreed by Cabinet 
on an annual basis. 

• An annually published infrastructure funding statement providing 
information about how CIL is spent. 

• The lack of community facilities in Cepan North and Cepan South, 

particularly highlighted during elections. 

• Safe cycling to Abbeyfield School, Chippenham. 

• The need for early involvement of the planning process by Members in 
discussions with developers and officers. 

• Enforcement of S106 matters. 

• Secure store areas for electric bicycles in Chippenham town centre.  

• Limitations on Town and Parish Councils in allocating funds towards 
schemes in their geographical areas.    

• S106 Group in the Calne Area, administered by Calne Town Council to 

monitor S106 Schemes, and the potential for a similar Group in 
Chippenham. 

 
The Chair thanked The Director of Planning and Cabinet Member for their 

attendance and contributions. 
  

103   Chippenham Borough Lands Charity 

 This item was deferred to the next Area Board meeting as Beth Gardner, CEO 

for the Charity was unable to attend th is meeting.  

104   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered a number of applications for Community Area 
Grants, Older and Vulnerable Grants and Young People Grants and heard from 

the applicants.  
 
Resolved: 

 
1. Community Area Grants: 

 

• Chippenham Cycle Network Development Group – to award 

£5000 towards – Stainers Way shared use path improvements.  



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 

• St Peters Church – to award £2000 towards– Community Hall 
Area Flooring Project 

 
 

2. Older and Vulnerable Grants 
 

• Wiltshire Scrapstore and Resource Centre – to award £2500 

towards – Supported volunteer placements for older people  
 

• Chippenham Rugby Football Club – to award £5000 towards – 
Mixed ability Team Cavaliers 

 

• Wiltshire Rural Music – to award £1500 towards – Keep Music 

In Mind helping older people especially those living with 

dementia 
 

3. Young People Grants: 
 

• Rag and Bone Arts CIC – to award £5000 towards - Chippenham 
Teen Improvisors and Designers Take 2 

 

• We Hear You – Request for £5,000 towards Counselling in 
Chippenham for young people aged 13 to 19 affected by cancer – 

to defer for consideration at the next Area Board meeting. 
 

105   Area Board Priority Updates 

 The Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager, Ros Griffiths reported 
further on the proposed priorities for 2024/25, as detailed below and allocations 
to Area Board members, and explained that, along with Alexa Davies who had 

recently joined the Team, would be meeting with Priority Leads over the next 
few weeks to develop plans for the coming year.  

 
The Priorities for the coming year were confirmed as: 
 

• Youth engagement and positive activity opportunities (Cllr Macdermid, 
Cllr Alstrom, Cllr Foster, Cllr Hutton and Cllr Henning) 

• Addressing climate change and nature recovery (Cllr Murry and Cllr 
Macdermid) 

• Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older and vulnerable 

adults (Cllr Cape) 

• Supporting the local economy and addressing cost of living challenges 

(Cllr Greenman and Cllr Henning) 

• Reducing anti-social behaviour (Cllr Alstrom and Cllr Henning) 

106   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 The Area Board received the notes of the LHFIG meeting held on 25 July 2024 
and considered the recommendations arising from the meeting. 
 

Resolved: 
 

To receive the notes of the meeting held on 25 July 2024 and approve the 
funding allocations detailed in the minutes. 
 

107   Urgent Items 

 There were no urgent items.  

108   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The Area Board noted that the next meeting would be held on 4 November 2024 
between 6.30pm and 8.30pm, venue to be confirmed. 


